.\:ull_.l.l')s William O. 1,6Q8’~¢Il
(Surname.) (Christiag nameg in full, ) (Army serial number.)
Pvt G 3 vl it ol

State your relationskipto the deceased

Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? - //MW A

(Yes or no.) N5

If remains are brought to the United States, do you
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full mIorma-
tion below as to \\;e)e they should be sent:

(Name of person to receive réfna‘ns.) (Expresg,office.) (T(\Iegraph office.

(Numpcp/and street.) (City or town.) (S\.fte, )

(Sign here) /1’5/ T M .
TS o7 edobd IR : ftza

(Number atid street or rural route. ) (City, town, or post oflig## (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713

SO
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‘'WAR DEPARTMENT
OFTICE OF THu OU ARTERNAITERN GEMNERAL

Form 8 W=L WASHINGTON

SUBJECT: Information roquired for tho Coweteriul Division,

Tos

Office of The Adjutant Gereral,

Torld Var D ivis ion,

Lo It is requested that the q,t

. . Surname ;"//M/d
%D/ Christian muezf,(,é&»d/ntw.

al maiber

o

49 Se al
« Rank at time of decth 7

Vlashington, D. C,
s c‘leckech beloir be oom'o" ted:

7
;?fj/ 1. o B

/';. Orgenization Q 6 Qf\,gb/u 41‘3

8 ﬁ\&ﬂ et

Emergcncuz addross

j / 4 "-*ug
M Place of enlistment or induction £k »-M_ .

1. Daz‘te enlls/ed ff o N0

L8

p 11 rwnks held during service

v BB NP8 B %“?ﬁﬁ’
LY -

8’76]’4321 12344!
" Upper® right Tpper
87614321 12541678
Lower®right -~ Lower #left '

Stateuents of Comradzs

BODY DESCHIRITIGN ,,Af

4% Height

8o F . &
@i

. Shoe size

DEITATL CHARTS

L ol LA
L/ Welght udl ti
1 e /’Frgcturesf :

&
¥/

By Local Board

8 7i6eh 4uGER2uiis S 2REEAE5S6E 48
Upper right Upper left

f'7654321 12345678
- N Tower right " Lower left

SATERY 3
. w-‘ .
0. z oto%
= St ol
; diﬂwﬂ* : O
@‘g@h 3/ 3\
28 /554 urp ANy FOT The Quartermagter Bénerals (3\‘3
a/;/L proin mrrﬂ N '\ . :,H’ &“\\%
hou U i s : y
/W 2! 0 A JUN 23 ! &{ : .
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Q. M. C. ForM No. 487.
Approved Nov. 8, 1915.

©3—38372

SYNOPSIS OF COMMUNICATION RECEIVED AND INDORSED OUT,

DATED :July 21, 1919 DATE RECEIVED IN July 23, 1919.

FROM: Honorable Howard Sutherland, U. 5. Senate. .

TO: Gen. P. C. Harris, The Adjuteant General,

; Honorable Howard Sutherland, U, S. Senate,
requests information regarding the location of the grave of Private
William Oliver Phillips, #1848241, Company D, 28th Infantry, who was
killed in France. :




201. (Phillips, William Oliver) Enl. 2nd Ind.

zge=fju
Burial Reeords Section.

748

War Department, A. G. 0., August 4, 1919. = Tothe office
of the Quartermaster General, cmetornl Branch.

1. It is requested that this officebe advised as %o the

burisl place of William Oliver Phillips, Army Serial #1848241,
(bmpany D, 28th Infastry.

By order of the Seerstary of War

///«\‘\ (} r{] 0. X

WA Ve Jobam
0 B 5
\“'\ \‘nnu,/\\ 1
w4

3 Ad jutant General.
:e fous




In m refer o £ila Ho. m,s(muzpa, william mm-)-mmu

0ftise,; Qurtemmster General, August 13, 1919-- To The Adjutant mﬂu
M 201 ¥hillips, ul:u.an ehm:hl. Augnst 4,1919). '

Returned. The report of place of uaaummwm
seldier, has not ot been reseived in this office.

By suthority of the Quarternaster Gemsrals Lid 3

i o
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' 3
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QM 298 A-X
Phillips, Wne Olive-Pvt-{SO0H-U) August 28, 1931,

Ers. Serah B, Btzler,
Wheeling, West Virginia,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to office letter of August 15, 1930,
wherein yon were requested to furnigh affidavits in the event you
sonsidered yourself eligible to make a pilgrimage to the cemeteries
of Europe in honor of the late William Olive Phillips,Private, under
the provisions of section 4 (a) of the Aot of Congress of Mareh 2,
1929, as smended, which resds in part "or any woman who stood in
loco parentis to the deceased member of the military or naval forces
for a period of not less than § years at any time prior to the
soldier, seilar or marine becoming 18 years of age.”

To date the affidavits have not been received and in
order that the records may be sompleted, it is requested you ad-
vise whether or not you comsider yourself eligible to mske a pile
grinage under this provigion of the law, A self-addressed enve-
lope which requires no postage is enclosed for your convenience

~ in replying.

In the event you consider yourself eligible and desire
to make a pilgrimage, it is requested the affidevit forms sent
yubo«nphtdbytwp'm not related to you and returned
to this offise, If you have misplaced the forms mentioned, an-
other set will be mailed you upon reguest.

Far The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

-

4, D.HUGHES, ,
Enol: Captain,Q.k.Corps,
Env, Assistant,




Qf 2038 AN '
: August 18
Phillips, "m, Olive 1P 638U i

m‘. w.h 30 xﬁ“y
: 41 Zane Strast,
7heeling, West Virginla.

Dear iadam:

Your attention 1s invited to the enclosed copy of mn Act of
Congress approved March 8, 1929, together with an amendment thereto deted
¥ay 15, 1830. The ameundment provides pilgrimeges for those mothers and
widows of deceased service men whose death and burial occurred at ses, or
whose plage of intervent 1s unknown, the same ss is provided in the case
of mothers and widows of members of the Amoricen forces whose remains are
interred in identified greves in Europe.

. The names of deceased membors of the imorican forces whose graves
have not been located, or shose remains were lost at sea, will be insoribed
in mesorial chapels in the cemeteries of Zurope. 7he nane of the late

Private ¥illiem Olive Phillips will be iuscrited in the memorial chapel of
the Somme Awerican Cwmetery snd in the event you are eligible and desire to

make the pllgrimage you will be invited to visit this chapel,

. The records of this office indleate that you may be eligible to
make the pilarimege under the provisions of section 4 (a) es amended which
reads in part as follows: “or any womun <ho stood in loco parentiz to the
decessed momber of the military or naval forces for a perioed of not less
than five years at any time prior to the soldier, sailor, or marine becom-
ing eighteen years of age”.

In order %o satisfy the legal requirements it will be necessary
for you to furnish as proof of your relationship, im lowo parentis, the
affidevits of at lenst two persens not related to you. In the event you
consider yourself slizible under this amendment to meke the pllgrimage, it
s requested that the enclosed forms Te completed and returned o this office
in order that your eligibility may be deterwined, Under paragraphe 1 (o) and
1 {4), sufficient information should be included io pormil an intelligible
decision as to eligibility. 3

Yor The Quartermaster Gensral,
Very truly yours,

fnela, R, ®, SHANNOK,

Attt - Amendment Q‘Ptﬁm, Qe Mo Corps
Affi, Forms Ansistant,
iav. '




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY reFer To QM 293 A—C ' Q
Phillips, William Olive 636U - 2 June 26, 1930

Mrs, Sarah E, Etzer,
41 Zene Street,
Wheeling, West Virginia,

Dear Hadam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the Cemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1. Is the deceased survived by a mother? Ao

3 < 7
If so, give her name and address: 4é?2 256Qf7~' CZZ: é?QZ/;;:/fb .

2. I8 the deceased eurvived.by a widow » //ZZ// )
who has not remarried? , ] c’rf_/4Vf¥’f7'3127?/7’7dﬂz/

If so, give her name and address:

3. Is the deceased survived by a
who stood in loco parentis
cording to the terms of S
of the enclosed Act as a

L PR e

,%’S' a/'q/é é. fz.z/e/—o
4/ Lgr7e f;f,-—-eez/

If so, give her name and : AUBecizpf,
td

e .

Enclosures:
Envelope
Act

Amendment
Assistant.



- WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WAZSMINGTON

DATE February 15, 1930,
NAME RANK SERTAT ORGANIZATION DATE OF DEATH
Phillips, William O, Pvt, 1848241 Co. D—28th Inf,
STATE W, Va. CTY. No. (p 3(p Ucravm ROW RLOCK
Check relationship Living — Deceased
MOTHER :

STEPMOTHER (For the
year prior to com-
mencement of service)

se RO 99 we o9

NAME
MOTHER THRU ADOPTION 2
AND (For the year prior g
to commencement of 2 :
ADDRESS ser rice) $ s
MOTHIR IN IOCO PARENTIS :
(For the year prior to : -
commencement of service): :
WIDOW s s
(Who has not remarried) : S

o _ 9 A CF =2 6
ererais: Biean e duber Co. a0 7 £ ol s

29/156/

9 D0 8o P86 ©0 a® O°¢ 09 o




Qi 298 AN ‘
Phillips, Wn, Olive-Pvi-(SOM-U) dugust 28, 1931,

« Sarah E. Btsler,
Wheeling, West Virginia,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to office letter of August 15, 1930,
wherein you were requested to furnigh affidevits in the event you
sonsidered yourself eligible to meke a pillgrimage to the cemeteries
of Burope in honor of the late William Olive Phillips,Private, under
the provisions of section 4 (a) of the Aet of Congress of Mareh 2,
1929, as amended, which reads in part "or any woman who stood in
loco parentis to the deceased member of the military or naval forces
for a period of not less than 6§ years at any time prior to the
soldier, sailor or marine becoming 18 years of age.,"

To date the affidavits have not been received and in
order that the records may be completed, it is requested you ad-
vise whether or not you consider yourself eligible to meke & pile
p'intgn under this provision of the law, A self-addressed enve~
lope which requires no postage is enclosed for your convenience

1!!17%!1&

ﬁxn the event you sonsider yourself eligible and desire
to make 8 2 pilgrimage, it is requested the affidavit forms sent
you be campleted by two persons rot related to you and returned
to this é‘ﬁu. If you have misplaced the forms mentioned, an-
uthar nﬁ:ﬁn be mailed you upon request.

:gi}lr The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

' A.D. .HUGHES ,
Enel:| Captain,Q.M.Corps,
BEav,e Assistant,

Y TP T TP g wy v,




[ 3
\

QM 285 A-M

’ Auguet
Phillips, Wm. Olive 1P 636 U ugust 15, 1930

41 Zane Street, :
? Yheeling, West Virginia,

5 Dear Haden:

x , Tour attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

B Congress epproved MHarch 2, 1929, together with en amendment thereto dated
% May 15, 1950. The amendment provides pilgrimeges for those mothers and

> widows of deceased service men whose death and burisl occurred at sea, or
A whose place of interment is unkmown, the same as is provided in ihe case :
of mothers and widows of members of the imericean forces whose remeing ere
72 interred in identified graves in Xurope.

The names of deceased members of the American forees whose graves
have not been located, or whose remeins were lost ab sea, will be inseribed
in memorisl chapels in the cemeteries of Zurope. 7The name of the late
Private Williem Olive Phillips will be inserived in the memorial chapel of
the Somme American Cemetery and in fhe event you are elizible and desire o
make the pilgrimage you will be invited to visits this chapel.

The records of this office indicate that you may be eligible to
make the pilgrimage under the proviesions of section 4 {a) as amended which
reads in part as follows: "or any woman who stood im loco parentis to the
deveassd member of the military or naval forces for a period of not less
than five years at any time prior to the soldier, ssilor, or marine becom-

iag eighteen years of age”,

In order to satisfy the legal vequirements it will be necessary
for you to furnish as proof of your relationship, in loeo parentis, the
affidavits of at least itwo persons not related to you. In the event you
consider yourself eligible under this amendment to make the pllarimage, it
is requested that the enclosed forms Pe completed and returned to this office
in order thet your eligibility may be determined, Under paragraphs 1 (e) and
1 {d), sufficient information should be included to permit an intelligidle

~.decislon as to eligibility, -

e

s 2 Fq;“ The Quartermaster General,
\ Very truly yours,
R. B. SHARNON,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Losistant,




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rEPLY REFEr To QM 293 A—C
Phillips, William Clive 636U - 5 June 26, 1930

¥rs, Saorsh E, Etzer,
41 Zsre Street,
¥heeling, West Virginia,

Tear Hadams

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1930.

This office has ne record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1. TIs the deceased survived by a mother?

If so, give her name and address:

...... B

5. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried?

s 5 g

If so, give her name and address:

3. Is the deceased survived by any woman
who stood in loco parentis to him ac-
cording to the terms of Section 4 (aj
of the enclosed Act as amended?

IEf 80, give her name and address:

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours, 3 o

Enclosures:
Envelope
Act A. D. HUGHES,
Amendment Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.




FILE UNDER NO. 2938. - rhillips, William O. 2/11/3_2

INDEX SHEET

SYNOPSIS

Ietter -
meﬂ - U-\QHG-, (Cem. Dive )
o The AG0.

Requestion infarmation for G.ReS. concerning deceased soldierg us
stated above and coudlmmtion of same,

DOCUMENT FILED UNDER NO. 293+ - Phillips -

Jaw

InsTRUCTIONS.—Under ““Synopsis” make brief entry showing date of communication
and from whom received and synopsis sufficient to identify the papers. When these index
gheets become numerous under a subject they will be entered on the consolidated index
sheet and then destroyed. =

Q. M. C. ¥Form 351 (0ld Form 489) GOVESNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
Revised July 26, 1918
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FILE UNDER No. ). g 3 A i,w, == (%
V;

INDEX SHEET

SYNOPSIS

"ime Oliver Phillips.” Gee letter this office dated Jan,
2, 1925, File 293 Unimom U.Se Sold jor U~86, %-Philiips, “'illiam
" Oliver, in which U-86 is suggested as belng remins of Fvi.
Phillipss : _ ; _

':; ’ = =
DOCUMENT FILED UNDER NO. Z 67 _'/ 5C/ é‘»"/ AL

-

7& 7 7 ff fé{,u&*g// /// /L(Iiéi{w.-s L

InstrucTIONS.—Under “Synopsis”’ make brief entry showing date of communication
and from whom received and synopsis sufficient to identify the papers. When these index
sheets become numerous under a subject they will be entered on the consolidated index
sheet and then destroyed. e

Q. M. C. Form 351 (0ld Form 489) GOVERNMWENT PRINTING OSFICH
Revised July 26, 1918

=



A.G. 201 Phillips, William O. 1st Ind. AL-LES 1-205.
(7-18-25) WW.

War Depte, A. G. Os, July 18, 1925. - To The Quartermaster General,
Washington, D. C,

The records of this office show as follows in the case of William
0. Phillips, Army Serial No. 1,848,241, private, Company D, £28th Infantry;

(a) Dental chart shows upper right 5; upper left 5 and 6; 1bwer

right 5; lower left 5, missing., ?)

:/O

(b) No statements of comrades on file. w2
(¢) Places of death and burial not of record.

(d) ¥o chaplain's report.

By order of the.Secretary of Var:

Adjutant General.




AsGs 201 Pnillips, Willlam O, = 1st Ind. AL-LES 1-808,
(7-13-25} wWW, *'

War Deples As Go 05, July 18, 1926, - To The Quartermaster Gemeral,
Vashington, D. C» 7

The reconds of this office show as follows in the ¢ase of Willism
O« Phillips, Amuy Serial Nos 1,648,241, private, Company D, 28th Infentry,

- {a) Dental chart shows tpper Pight 63 upper left § and 63 lower t;
right 53 lower lefi 5, missing. 0
{b] No statements of comrades on file.
(6} Places of death and burial not of record. O

{d) Yo chaplain's report.
- By order of the Secretary of War:

Adjutaat Generals

N

Y

| o)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

inrerLY ReFerTo_ QUL 293 A-C
(Phillips, William Q.,
Pvt., Coe D, 28th Inf.) July 13, 1925

SUBJECT: Investigation.

TO: The Adjutent General,
Weshington, De C.

1, To assist this of fice in an investigation being instituted to
locate the grave of the soldier named above, it is requested that you
furnish as much of the following information, as possible:

(a) Local Boerd and kobilizetion dentel cherts,

(b) Any comredes statements on file as to the death
and buriel place,

{¢) Places of death and burjal, if of record,

(d}) Chepléinfs burial report,

(&)~ Nemes- -and -adcrésse6--04

For The Quartermaster General:

1429 M

R.P HARBOLD,
Major,Q.N.C,,
Assistant.

ceived A. G.O. WL 14

25/2810/ARK
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Qi 293 A-C
APhillipa, William Oy ;
Pvis, Coe D, 28%th Inf,) , July 13, 1926

SUBJECT: Investigation.

T0: The Adjutant General,
Weshington, D. C.

1. To assist this of fice in en investigation being instituted 1o
locate the grave of the soldier named e¢bove, it is requested that you
furnish as much of the following informetion, &s possible:

(a) Locel Boerd end Mobilizetion dentel cherts,

(b) Any comredes stotements on file os to the desth
and buriel place, '

(¢) Pleces of death end burial, if of record,

(d) Cheplain's burisl report,

=P A 12t 51512 s TV T (o oS E RS Yot o

For The Quaertermaster General:

R.PHARBOLD, .
Major,Q.N.Cs,
Assistant

MAILED
o guL ki 192e
12 My a R BRANGH
25/210/ARK e S
S P ¥




e
e
'_.' F i

rJ

3
QM 293 A-C-
Philligs, willlam, 0.

COREE Y
v T AL BT BT ;

= Fsb. 27, 1925.

_//

Mrs. Elizabeth Etzer,
41 Zans St.
Wheeling, W. Va.

Dear Madiam

The Quartermaster General desires that your attention be invited
to office letter of Jan. 28, 1925,. (copy inclosed).

Will you please advise this office -shether you have been able
to secure any dental information concerning your brother, the late Private
William O. Phillips, Co. D, 28th Inf.
As the investigation in the case is being delayed awaiting a

report from you, the receipt of same at an early date will be appreciated.

4 Very truly yours,
R R.P.FARBOLD
LT Major, Q.M.C. LN
4 inel s Agsistant.
2/let nn.asfs ' 5
?‘ff‘ ' WOR
T "
\}"" A ;g‘““ . _" ~
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE
QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE AR
REQUIREMENTS DIvisioNn
WASHINGTON

REFERRED TO:

BY:

' REMARKS =~ . ¢

P—16966
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j v QM 293 A-C
; \?bill_:lps, ¥illiam, 0, Jan. 28, 1928,
E. SR e e ?

Mrs. Elisabeth Etzer,

41 7ane 3t.,

; Wheoling, W. Va. i
F <
: Dear Madam:

: % To assict this office in an investigation being eondueted to

: lecate the grave of your brother, the late Private William O. Phillips,
Company D, Wth Infantry, The Ouartermaster General will appreciate your
securing, if possible, from the dentist who may have performed dental work

: for the soldier prior to enlistment, a chart showing =ll treatment. The

: chart should include orowns, fillinge, bridges, and extractions, 1f any.

Should you be mable te obtain a chart, kindly furnish a report of all

work you recall having been performed.

For your reply, you mmy use the inclosad snvelope which re-
quires no postage.

= Very truly yours,
v i
‘ LN{ '-;} ;
R.P.HARBOLD, e ‘
Major, Q.X.C. .
1 incl, ' Assistant.

envelops .

= A . 3R ) T “ . !
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HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE Q.M.C.. IN EUROPE
IN REPLYING OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE
PLEASE ADDRESS: 20 RUE MOLITOR
CHIEF, AMERICAN GRAVES

REGISTRATION SERVICE,

FiLe no..293, Unknown U.Se. Soldier 86, PARIS. FR

x Phillips, William Oliver Jan, 2, 1925, 2

C\f,

Subject: Identification of Unknown U.S. Soldier U-86,

To: The Quartermaster General, Washington, D.C. £

l, With reference to your letter of Dec. 1, 1924, [

File QM 293 A-C, Phillips, William Oliver, it is suggested Y=

{

that Unknown U.S. Soldier U-86, now buried in grave 11, Tow
24, Block D, Somme Cemetery 636, Bony (Aisne), is the body _
of the late Pvt. William Oliver Phillips, Co. D, 28th Inf,

R

2, Copy of Form 16 dated 5/29/19 on file on this 5
Unknown, designates body as ----- Phillip W, Serial No. ey
184997, disinterred on 5/29/19 from Gr. 28, row A, Am, Mile
Cem, Cantigny, Somme, 21 SE 121.98 331,90, and reburied on (
same date in gr. 156, Sec. B, Am. Mil., Cem. Villers-Tournelle
21 SE 119.76 330.92. Body later reburied in gr. 139, Piot B,
same cemetery, and now carried in grave 1l above.

3, Tooth chart given on Form 16-A dated Nov. 18, 1921,
agrees as to teeth 4 and 29 M.B.D. with dental chart of Pvte
Phillips at enlistment. Attention is invited to tooth 21 1
shown on this Form as MBD while dental report on Phillips gives
tooth 26+« It may be that either Form or dental report is im

errore 2-4 rear )

it

i

4, Tag found on cross, according to copy of reburial } ;
Form 1 (undated), was corroded and gave numbers "1849", and 7
assuming that the figure 9 was mistaken for a corroded 8, would

agree with the first four numbers of Pvt. Phillip’s serial number,
A

5. A physical search will be instituted for the remaipsL
of Pvt. Phillips when Field Investigation work is commenced in
. the Cantigny SectoT,.

6. Attention is invited to letter from this office da?ed.
liay 18, 1921, in which said Unknown was suggested as Pvt., Phillips
to which no reply has been received.

R anRy " p, It is requested that this office be.adviged of your

‘/-:\ ": £ i N\ o o -
/'§/ Jip~i ‘>decision in this matter, /
y .“’ ,.9 =
L 4 /CV r@ I) \ !
G oo )
Qf?:’ f:,‘}%‘ :‘ Y] i i 's{)' "
4 o~ A




X

N geotsion in this matter.

' 293, Unknown U.S. Soldier 86.

- that Unknown U.8. Soldier U-86, now buried in grave 1ll, row .
- 24, Bloek D, Somme Cemetery 636, Bony {Ailsne), is the body
of the late Pvt. Willism Oliver Phillips, Cos D, 28th Inf.

Porm 1 {undated), was corroded snd gave numbers "1849", amd
: oi'rvt. Phillips when Pield Investigation work is commenced in

%o which no reply has boon'reooivog.

St | 8 fims Oe Smith,

Phillips, William Oliver . Jan. 2, 1925.

subject: Identification of Unknown U.S, Soldier U=-86.

To: The Quartermaster General, Washington, D.C.

1. With reference to your letter of Dec, 1,.1924,
File QM 293 A-C, Phillips, William Oliver, it is suggested

2, Copy of Form 16 dated 5/29/19 on file on this
Unknown, designates body 8s ~--~--Phillip W, Serial Io.
1849%7, disinterred on 5/29/19 from Gr. 28, row A, Am, Mil,-
Cems Cantigny, Somme, 21 SE 121,98 331,90, and reburied om
same date in gr. 156, See. B, Ams Mil, Cem. Villers=-Tournelle
21 SE 119,76 330.92, Body later reburied in gr. 139, Plot B,
game eemetery, end now carried in grave 11 above.

3. Tooth chart given on Form. 16-A dated Fov. 18, 1921,
agress as to teeth 4 and 29 M.B.D. with dental chart of Pvi,
Phillips at enlistment., Attention is invited to tooth 21
whown on this Form as MBD while dental report on Phillips gives
tooth 29, It may be that either Form or dental report is in
erToYe n\ : ‘

4. Tag found on oross, aucor&ing-to copy of reburial

sasnmi:g that the figure 9 was mistaken for s gorroded 8, would &
agree with the first foum numbers of Pvt. Phillip's serigl numberg

5. A physical search will be instituted for the remsins
the Coantigny Sector.’

6. Attention is invited to letter from this office dated =
May 18, 1921, in whioh said Unknown was suggested as Pvt, Phillipsy
pv . . T~

Vc— It is reqﬁcstdd that this off&ée be a&#i-pd of your

qh.u'xf. ‘
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QM 293 A-C
{\’munp, ¥illiam, Oliver Dec. 29, 1924.
X R F

5 T e YN

SUBJRCT: Investigation.
TO: Chief, AGRS, QMC., in Burope.

1. There is on record an unconfirmed burial as follows:

W. Philliip,
Buried in Fremch Civ. and Mii. Cantigny,
Somme, Cty. 811.

2. There is alsc listed an unconfirmud burial as follows:

Willlam Oliiver Phillips,
Pyvt. Co. D, 28th Inf.

y : Grave Location Blank reads:
Records in this office show this man missing
in operation against Cantigny, May 28, 1918,
Commane Centigny, (Somme) C-10, Sht.21 SE,
8l gned by Geo K .Butlar, Capt.28th Inf.
Phe A.C. renorta the serial 1848241, and
the date of death of the soldier as 5/28/18,
K/A. Teeth 4, 13,14 85-and 29 missing at
time of enlistment. /1°
Body description, 31 yrs., blue eyes, brown
hair, 5 ft. 7 in, weight 166 lbs.

Ancther report on file reads: Soldier lasy
seen when going over top at Cantlgny. KIA
instantly by w.g.fire in chest andi heart
about 700 yds. East Cantigny. :

3. An investigation will be conlwted to identify the body, and
thie of fice advised of ths results.

W [

By orﬁ_yr' of The "duﬁ;?){muter Generals

{ : i b RS :
; v Q /? 2‘ 6\0 ;.J'lr > B .P.mmo&n. ‘\ TI\T
1 - Q @4) /~9 /7/ MQT,Q-“.C., 4 @ CS
R LRV IR Assistant, Sk

%

1 s

O A A I A e e L i et B R T B S mmmmv&ﬂ‘




File No.

OUT-CHARGE SHEET

Date charged out

Charged to%j l ’
Remarks: W

INSTRUCTIONS.—If a document is taken from the files, charge it to the person to whom delivered. Mak’ti
charge sheet in duplicate. Placeoneinrecord fileand one in suspended file used for follow up on ‘‘charge out sheets.

" 3—o787
( /

Q. M. C. Form 492,
Revised July 26, 1918,

g4
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(Surname). (Number).

B 1.4 T Co. D, . .28th, Infs . . ... ... . O\\\> S
(Rank). : (Organization).
PLACE OF DEATH: .. Heeords in this office

| .~ show this man missing,
| CAUSE OF DEATH: ~-in-operation acaingt -
Cantigny May 28,1918,

DATE OF BURIAL: ., oo Pt~ g o n
fA:*.‘f‘
PEACEOR BURMAL -« 1 . e oolt B At o

(Give Cemetery, To
specify clearly what

]
> =7
GRAVE NUMBER: « .o oo 7 —eamny
(HOW MARKED: Name Pegf....... ot OR
| - Headboard?...... ... : e S e
IDENTIFICATION TAGS:
‘ = :
Was one buried with body?...... Ry — Nt e e
Was one fastened to name peg or :

stake used as' 2 grave MATKeT .. oo iueiiieonvn s tesen o 3

If nmame unknown and tags missing,{degﬂripﬁion and marks
should he given here$ AP

NEAREST RELATIVE:

LI R e o il SO ok VR
RBEAUIORBBIPES St oo ps oo . 5 e P o

%;f]?df/% 67:/&« /7 e

(Signature and Rank of Reforting Officer).
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FROM: O, Q. M, G,
CEMETERIAL DIVISION

WAR DEPARTMENT Muniticng Building

Oftfice of the Quartermaster . Gencral of the 2

Washington /!’ Room Rt
G.R.S.Form &~W-A f ke ;.I:E_AQE_
Tnformation requested of A.G.O. Date 2/ \J : EXPEDITE
File I"\‘Og.o')5l : Registration, N,,f*'\ E 3 So 44%B6 /
From: The Quartermaster.General, U. .S, Afmi;,(Cemeterial Division) “\f :

&,

To: The Adjutant General of the g;my;usth & B Sts,, N.W.,Uashﬁ§E§Bn, D.C 4+
Subject: . Information required for %{ ;S D 4 N 6

K » B S50
1., /It is requested that thbvitems checked below be compPleted. .Reig

confirmation of /all information shown.. .m
/ e Tk
a. Surname PHILLIPS, f, Date of death /28/18 "-“,‘:‘:‘

o AT e {—/
b, Christian neme William O, g. Cause of death K/

c. Scrial Numberl1848241 _ k.’ Authority (6.0.#). 517-—/?-d
e L h{lv V.“,;‘",. f:f‘-"“’_ L
d, Orgenization Co.D, 28th Inf. i,/ Emergency address ;/ ,v1 :(_4€”
I/‘ v : !1//‘.;»,4>;):';\_,_.’L{‘//', \)‘ ,«e
e, Rank Pvit. j»/ Relationship oAz %
BODY DESCRIPTION DENTAL CHARTS
(See page #2 of the Service Record); (Sve Physical report. of

examination prior to enlistment)
a, Age of enlistment ‘
a. OStrike out teeth missing
b. Color of eyes \
8 7 6 7‘4 e 2EEE 28 4 B 5/7 8

qi ¢, Color of hair upper right upp(r 1Pft
o
= d.. Height : ST ij/ti S22 S3 6 =8
ey lower right lower left
g e, Weight -
@ |
o f, Permanent marks and

physical defects at
enlistment (0ld fractures or breaks).

H, L. ROGERS,
Guartecrmaster General, U,S,A.

CEMETERY NO: BY: @LM i ¢
¥ . o e K.T]° &)LJ“JAXT*“‘:é Charles J. Wynne
SFLEEJT IJO (SRS /‘ 1 —‘"J"" 3 Je Ad Captail’l $ L; a'IVI- ‘r: . )vU’ A"

[RYREDEBTH =
Archives bra
'5/3310/LUL

A FEB 12,

anch, A. G. 0.

Poo N ¥ =< v A
(




WAR DEPARTMENT
Oftfice of the Quartermaster .Gencral of the Arny

Washington

G.R.S.Form &~-V-A
Information requested of A,G.0, . Date 2/11/22
File No?O©Ol : Registration, //"“,\ E
From: The Quartermaster. General, U. .S, Afm&-‘, A Cemeterial Division) \j

& - t:
To: The Adjutant General of the Armyj».6th & B Sts,, N.W.,I Iush@n

5 A, fa . a "ﬁ;’?
Subject: . Information required for G#R.S. ~
4

1.. /It is requested that thoitems checked bolow be comBleted,
confirmation of /all information shown. .

a. Surname PHILLIPS, f, Date of death 5/28/18-
S -~
b, Christian neme William O, g. Cause of death K/K
v N A
c. Serial Number 1848241 _hossautheora by (185 0%A)bl7 — G
I / : Wieo / . | g {,
d, Orgenization Co.D, 28th Inf. i,/ Emergency address | .:)' < ,“_\‘ , :
l/ : . !‘:/-"f v.‘,'u"l;)" '»‘}\ o , L///' \} ;;/.
e, Rank Pvt. ' j»/ Relationship figte, O
BODY DiESCRIPTION DENTAL CHARTS
(See page #2 of the SchJ.ce Record) (See Physical report. of

examination prior to enlistment)
a, Age of enlistment

a. Strike out teeth missing
b.. Color of eyes et
876:’/432112‘34;{#78

4 :
?'; q& ¢, Coler of haax upper right upper left
L d.. Height : 876\/43211234 678
LR O lov

er right lower left
e, Weight ‘

f, Permanent marks and
physical defects at
enlistment (0ld fractures or breaks)

H, L. ROGERS,
Quartermaster Generel, U,S,A.

CEMETERY NO: @LW : Zﬁ/
: AT 1 WJ‘J | (Jh",ir'luﬂ J. Vynne
seERT Mo mYD MAI ILSECTL s X

v G ,) Captain, (n..M. O, Us
TYPED BY! ""“H s G 0.
Archives Branch, A. @
'5/3310/LML :
1 FFB 1‘3&2 o
\ / 4 (

~



ADDRESS REPLY TO WAR DEPARTMENT
L N0 oNE Divisiow PURCHASE, STORAGE, AND TRAFFIC DIVISION
DIRECTOR OF STORAGE OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE
J Munmoua BuILbiNG

WASHINGTON

No:

From:
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{/’EN’} 1:__,4 /-/ ‘_

g AT e

Inonmauon requemed oI A. G 0.
WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY |
WASHINGTON e { ‘

| N € A e ‘

v 2 ] » § S 1 ‘ x - “l “

T fh‘(")g Dato LA o \(,\d\_\ .}

File No. W/ RS ‘

From: The Quartermaster General, U. S..Army (Cemeterial Division).
To: The Adjutant General of the Army, Sixth and B Streets NW., Washington, D. C.
Subject: Information required for G. R. S.

1. It is requested that the items checked below be completcd Request confirmation of all informa-
tion <hown

_~a. Surname, GM 3 L"}F Date of death, /V{ ! - X '

;‘;/' ! LN { \ .
0. Christian name. w M. Q/v\vuu oy. Cause of death. /v L aw & —

¢. Serial number ¥ PYO\ : 2- Y/ w“7b Authouty (C.C.No.) -7 = (1L U
. Oloamzatlon Q\X &\ '&J » z'. Emergency address.’
; c.b Rank. P ,T D) 4. Relationship. i
BODY DESCRIPTION. DENTAL CHARTS.
| (See page 2 of the Service Record.) (See physical report of examination prior to enlistment.)
| /
| rid ; "4
a. Age at enlistment, ~ { 2N _~a. Strike out teeth missing:
b. Color of eyes, 2Lt LF8T684821 1238456784
Upper right. Upper left.
» c. Colorof hair. /Fpan~ : -
= : '876/5’4321 12345678
d...Height. & ¥E: | I8 Lower right. Lower left.
Ses Weight. | (, e
5 o \\‘
f. Permanent marks and physical \ L,
defects at enlistment. (Old / A
fractures or breaks. ) oy
H. L. ROGERS,
5. Quartermaster Generaly, U, S, A
ar Di¥e ; . :
Rec'a CYA % / /( /
“ 1’ % ..--"“" By
Dete Al Bec’'d 8 & 5 Div., A.G.Q, Mo(/

,‘/
’ / Hi ). CO\INER
o SR & & 'IJN’ﬂg ]92] 3 // Xﬁf Q M‘

£ £
ol

il;”‘f"»f!pu L’».(/ 0 » R 7 (ISNGN ), A A g LD =) /






INVESTIGATION AND ADJUSTMENT DEPARTMEN :
FROM: 0.™9®y, g,

Tnfors ..., /taqaecked of A. &, 0. ; CEMETERTAL DIVISION
WAR DEPARTMENT e e
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF £de
WASHINGTON PLEASE
= EXPEDITE_
= : it IR $/2686 /LI1L
File No. 920551 Registration, T
M

(4

From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army (Cemeterial Division).
To: The Adjutant General of the Army, Sixth and B Streets NW., Washington, D. C,
Subject: Information required for G. R. S.

1. It is requested that the items checked below be completed. Request confirmation of all informa-

tion shown.

i / 7
\/ a. Surname, PHILLIPS . ) |/ 7. Date of death. 5/28/18 #
i/ b. Christian name. William Oliver ‘g,;" g. Cause of death. K/A &
\/ ¢. Serial number. w . : )J"v %. Authority (C. C. No.) 517 SP 121
B Y 5< W/ P
Mrs. Elizabeth Etzer,

{

i : >
/\d. Organization, COs D, 28th Infantry

{ 4. Emergency address.

41 Zane Stey
\Jheellng, We Va:o

\/e. Rank. Pvie“ : /7. Relationship. £
J v (Sister) s
BODY DESCRIPTION. DENTAL CHARTS.
(See page 2 of the Service Records ( See physical report of examination prior to enlistment.)
a. Age at enlistment. a\Stnke out teeth nnissmov
\

mim/Miss Knight

4 @'L’\vi o L /

87654321@12345678

b. Color of eyes. \ \
| Upper right % TUpper left.
1
¢. Color of hair. \ %
87654321 Kh2345678
d. Height. o \Q Lower right. \ . Lower left.
\ ,.,-,,.o“" \
e. Weight. - Dt *;'l '
f. Permanent marks and physical dj,
defects at enlistment. (Old A

fractures or breaks.) :
H. L. ROGERS,
Quartermaster General, U. 8. A.,

£ .7/} gm

i ' | H. J. CONNER,
;

NOV 16 1920 2

W.W. Div., 4. G5 0o | 1ot {oute mapa® Q.0.C. |

AT AT A Orarn el G o



INVESTIGATION AND ADJUSTMENT DEPARTMENT.
G.” |, Form 8-W-A & S ray

Inform, ... /requested of A. G. O.
WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
WASHINGTON

e od j, nodbo—
! gl SRl R Ry g Date November 12, 1921,

File No. 90551 Registration,
L R = .
From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army (Cemeterial Division).

To: The Adjutant General of the Army, Sixth and B Streets NW., Washington, D. C.

Subject: Information required for G. R. S.

1. It is requested that the items checked below be completed. Request confirmation of all informa-
tion shown.

| :’1 ,/.M
/@ Surname. PHILLIPS /7 /7. Dato of death. 5/28/18 4
= 1 (3
‘ eI i o
y/ 0. Christian name. William Oliver ‘;/f g. Cause of death. K/A & A
\/ ¢. Serial number, Te282¢1 / ' |/ & Authority (C. C. No.) Pl aB Tade
¥ 1Sy P> v =
SA,f’I_rd. Organization. Cos D, 28th Infantry :y 4. Emergency address. 4%1'2;11‘21;:‘?1:91.‘“ Btzer, :

Wheeling, We Vae

\ ’ X Bvter" ' y ;,"' 1 1
/e Rank. /4. Relationship. (Sister) s~

BODY DESCRIPTION. DQKN TAL CHARTS.

(See page 2 of the Service Records '\\( See physical report @f examination prior to enlistment.)
1

a. Age at enlistment. a,.\ Strike out teeth m‘i_ssing:

b. Color of eyes. \ 87654321 12345678

\ Upper right Y Upper left.
¢. Color of hair. : | %'g
87654321 K2345678
d. Height. AR : 0 ‘\2 Lower right. ' Lower left.
’ . ‘,\ '.v"/pm ;\‘.‘
e. Weight. : e R '\% 7
f. Permanent marks and physical &‘,’
defects at enlistment. (Old A

fractures or breaks.) A :
H. L. ROGERS,
Quartermaster General, U. 8. A.,

(7 : \
v\ HE
' / H. J. CONNER, \1

feute XXEFEH®, Q.M. C.

,,
2

o

< auiy
3

>~

L=

» Ao G Qs | lst
NOV 16 1921 2

P K o g N oo
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Gele Se F(J Nése 12

GENERAL HEADQUARTERS

AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY FORCES
ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE.

FROM ¢  ADJUTANT GENSRAL, :
T0 i C.0. Co. Do s28th, I?f. \
SUBJSCT 2 Information forjburial Register.

10 You ore directad to transmit with-
out delay to the Chicf, Graveg Registration
S\,.E'V].C(,, the information indicaPed. . .cnclosed
“Groves Location Blank as nccesoary for the
complction of official rccordse.

By Command of Gencral Pérshing:

Robsrt C. Davis
Adjutant General.

Notec:

In case this itcm is checked, you will
notc hoercons

Wcarcst relative of deccoscd:

Relationshipi

Address:




fe

R




10 §51. 7 w3

G.R.S Form yo, 8-W; Central Records
Lieison,

Memo For; GVR Sk representative, C,R.0,
Subject: Information required for G,R«Sa

1. Items checked are ‘to be completed'

Surname s (7 "%//"Z/

(R o

Number « i %525‘/ Lo te, ;
First name: (s/ww 0)@,’/‘%
Rank: 7S
Company + (/?/
Organization: ZJ’ o
, Date of death; YMay ag &ig
p’ - oausc Ribled (st r
g Place; ' :
Location of hospital;
; Number il
f Class ] 1
/ - Emergency address El\z.abe UprE i,
;l/ ) chﬂo ()T‘
/ Relationship: Wheelis g WV
’ Authori ty;
Cablegram No: c.c 4/ 7
Telegram from: RS
dated:
Reported to Washington;

C.C«Nos, ‘

(Underscore the "official" ¢,C.)

ar
@4&’/ il
- CHARLES C. PIERCE,

Colonel Q. M.C.,U S.A,

Ns-3404/MB



G.R.83. FORM 18

Refer to this

____ (Officud No. 2 ¥ ™ " /

INQUIRY

Request by___jMre W.0. McCluskey,
Grand Hotel,London.
Buropean address

iBcis Eifonship to dee®™d . . =5 - -
For location grave of:- _
Phillips, 1848241, William O.

Last name Serial Nc. First name

Pvt. Co.D, 28th fnf. My 28,18,

..................................................................

..............

Date of reque 5 T 8/2/21% ________________

..............

(Initials) Other’Ln Tmation:
""" Killed in aetion at Chateau=—
Thierry.

___________________ HELQQAIED;""""""h"““"
Location of grave Country
Cemetery Commune (town) Dept.
ESaEaE oo =S R CICAHLO IS
TR S e e MRt ROWESae s, -
Burnishedsby. o RS O e

(Initials)
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE.QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE

i TR

FROM: 0.QM.a
CEMETERTAL DIVISION
Munitions Buildj

ing
WASHINGTON ROOIn // /
G ch S ° FOI‘m 8~W’A
Information requested of A.G.O. ) i PLEASE
g ¢ Da ZXPEDITE
File No. Registratignh_yw,-::s::.—fxc N i
From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army, (Cemeterial Division).
To: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts., N.W., Washington, D.C.
Subject: Information required for G.R.S.
1. In is requested that the items checked below be completed. Request
confirmation of all information shown.
gin-2his7¢ X
Va. Surnamgﬁzéééizaééfébz/ ‘/ﬁ Date of death /"'
£b. Christian ndme)%ézzgézdbuxﬁz%Z4Hbﬁ/ 4g. Cause of death Pl S e s
, /2 : =/t
V'c. Serial number/%?zfgaﬁéé/ £ h. Authority (C.C.#) 2/ 7
v g Lottt " /
& i ain AT Emergency address/ce “iicC,
G o s L A e S tn Ui
: & g e 4
ve. Rank ¢£%Li%;:r L+ Relationship S« Ter

/30BY DESCRIPTION
(See page #2 of the Ssrvice Record)

R 8.7 6n HHARESoR 1RO R IR

L&, Age at Enlistment 7/ ™
ey, - ! e .

vb. Color of eyes 4Xiad

/C. Color of hair G

vd. Height 4 f1 7w

L%. Weight /( (&

i f. Permanent marks and *f?;jﬁ& ﬁzﬁ5&1
physical defects at” zfg;/ LI A g
enligtment. (01d fractures or breaks)

H,

- 8RT7E6

OBNTAL CHARTS
(See Physical report of
exam1nat1on@pr10r 0 enﬁlstment)-

Strike out teeth mlssing

g 2R
upper right upper!Iéft
s Al

/ 12345678
lower right

lower left

.{.\:. v =

L. ROGERS,
Quartermaster General, U.S.A.,
‘Director of Purchase and Storage.

Y
BY: ¥ («37@/’/4*,/\___~_
H(”J CONNER,
20e’d 5 & B Div, A.G.E Captam Q.M.C.

v’; ! ‘ .
/ﬁ‘ er L’{J .J'HFLA-' E’j I Rec’l W. a1 War v,

/ /- o JUN i 0 ‘911.

£ g "i/ / { "i/'- LR Mo ibaayuet_84 o8 TIPS i



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE.QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE

WASHINGTON

GuRo S. Form B-W.A \
Information requested of A.G.O. b

File No. Registrati9n~¢5ﬁ‘**‘£‘f**“11>1fza.-
From: The Quartermaste;&éeneral, U. S. Army,

To: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th
Subject: Information required for G.R.S.

15
confirmation of all information shown.

Va. Surnam§§2;%%E;Z4%7é;z’ L/i Date of death /JL‘T' Y »
£b. Christian name)%ég;zgi&%”bdzzz;¢64/ Lg. Cause of death /“AH77 7
e . Ao,
Vc. Serial number/%;%/ﬁzﬁé%y Z he Authority R(CRC H)F=2u 7
L .
Vg. Organlzatlonézy/ﬂéypﬁzl /%ﬁ Emergency addreSSf1 7
{ = L%—’;\\‘,u i ,’/_v/ Wilay,
Le. Rank &C%lé?Lj} y 2 Relationship Slelom
(BODY DESCRIPTION DENTAL CHARTS
(See page #2 of the Service Record) (See Physical report of
‘ examinationiprior ¢ enalstment)
14 Age at Enlistment 7/ , ‘éi o3 ] *&»ﬁ,’
P S 2. BStrike out teeth missing
vb. Color of eyes A4t -
— 87654321 125456178
/¢. Color of hair érrrt upper right upper éft
/d. Height 4 1 7 87645321 12345678
5 lower right lower left
L4. Weight // (v
vf. Permanent marks and - FPTS-54’C,§Q‘i g
physical defects Bt Peime /7 2% 4, 20" ami 2 ¢

enlistment.

H,

In is requested that the items checked below be completed.

(014 fractures4or breaks)

Date/ N

(Cemeterial Division).

& B Sts., N.W., Washington, D.C.

Request

L. ROGERS,

BY:

Miar 40 400
w',]j;. LYy Vs

Ree’d B & 8 Div, A.GE.

Quartermaster General, U.S.A.,
Director of Purchase and Storage.

g7 f)j//,«/v_—q

HL/J. CONNER,
Captain, Q.M.C.

[ Y

Rec’d W a iA War v,
JUN 10 19z

ke . ¢ s 88 S00se ¥ (L aand
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G.ha«6, Form No, 1&9,
Report of Non-Registration, File No,

90551

WAR DTPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GTNERAL
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
WASHINGTON
Novembher 17,1919

Miss Sarah Robinson, |
1513 Jacob Street, _ ,
Wheeling, W.Va. LA

1.~ In reply to your inquiry, you are advised that the

grave of:
Private William Oliver Phillips,
Co. D., 28th Infantry

has not yet been registered in this office, but investigations
are being made, the result of which will be communicated to
you as soon as possible,

2., Please do not be discouraged by the failure, thits far,
to secure the information you désire, Each day witnesses the per-
fecting of records in cases not heretofore reported, and we have
hope of sending you comforting assurances in due time,

By authority of the Quartermaster General:

CHARLES C, PIERCE,.

Colonel, Q.M, Corps,
Chief, Graves Registration Service,

/aan

CCP/jad

NS=3405-mr,



G.R.S. Form No, 112,
ANATv TS OF INQUIRY.

WAR DEPARTIMENT
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE & STORAGE
“WASHINGTON . i+,

/ /.

ANALYSIS OF INQUIRY

Circumstances of Death
(Par. #2, Bul. 10-C-W)

Flowers, Flags, ectc,
(Par. #6, Bul. 10=-C~W)

Monument
(rar. #0, pul. 10~C=W)

_Discrepancies in Inscription
(Par. #9, Bul. 10-C-W)

Personal Effects
(G.R.S. Form 111)

Accrued Pay :
(GuR+Sy Form 111)

Maintenance
(Par. #7, Bul, 10-C-W)

Remarks:

Liberty Bonds
(GuR.S' Form lll}

War Risk Insurance
(G«ReSs Form 111)

Photographs
(Par. 711, Bul, 10-C-W)

Permanent Burial In

_____(a) vFrance (G«R.S. Form 106)

(b) Other Countries

Return of Bndies From

(2) France (G«RsS. Form 106)
(par. #12, Bul. 10-C-W)
(b) Other countries

NOTE: In addition to information furnished on Nose 1, 6, 11;an? 12, GsReSs
' Form 101-A (Information Blank), supply data on the folloving:

Noss 2, 35 4y Dy Ty 8y Oy 10, 14; 15,

Analysis Clerk,



G.R . ¥Yorm No, 101-A

TO: - REGISTRATION BRANCH, G.R.S.
FROM: - INQUIRY GRANCH,

\formation Blank)

C o],

File Nunber

7
bate “/S/// 4

Flease furnish informaticn as checked (V/ below regarding the following soldier:

vaE  f0 % ?Q

t e ,//; .
W) bl ann Llrven
| | >
orRGaNTZATION (L. AD- 2 & }‘*“ r

Serial Number /18 9 & 2~ (/['

RANK
/

T .\ -

; NC. QUESTION REPLY
14 Do particulers of soldiers given :Z, ) 3 *fxdé%aﬁ/

above agree with Records? ¢ . 6/”.'Ja < D'

2. Date of Death.
34 Cause and place of death.
4. Number of Casualty vCablegrari,

S.l Date buried.

Grave Location.
(2) Complete record reduired.

{b) Name of Cemetery or Com-
mune only required.
(c) Note reinterments,

Who revorted burial?

B, Confirmed by G.R,S.?

Report as to Grave Marker.

10. Identification Tags:
(a) Buried with body?

1
|
§
l
;
i
2 (b) Attached to grave marker?
s
)
i
s

11, Complete Emergency Address?
12, Has above been notified?
(Give date)
: 13 Report the exact position of
i your inquiry on this case.
; (Reply in all cases if no
§ information on record)
i 144 What is the Photograph No.?
1
§ 15. Inquiry made by?
!
|
f

Ve, Soenakk MW’M\ (G

eol AT
bi%u-béz,a:'ﬂ/ Ua
G, R\C

Jﬂ' .B ) Al} Proper names to be
typewritten, or printed in
PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS,

8

e ORRA [ath

1)

j # Cards 4 x 6

#iz3
C:C: #:9/3 & - JQ \ o o ﬂ/lﬂ £

Mr L/

J/(,a,/z/c‘a = 7 '
lf L/(j G A éiZZ/LL/l

O’ﬁf! ,,o/ )8 4 & 2 6. G,

28 2 mww o @“[“’%

/Q:mf. G‘) a/*f 3 /Mﬂfﬁz;/ﬁfl
)
ettt \/éfw /2 /w7‘ﬁﬁé/'/,“
/U?O'«M&{AD N SE
}1/0 _Z‘A“l1 /@‘/Mﬁ. f/a
4/}/{(4/ /
1 /Z(A/L/

'L @/gaaw sl (*’ la
AN ; «Qz,j.q,b )"vkﬁ"jﬂ d( /fj

Relensed by Information Control
Dept-
Directory
_Cards 5 X 8

LLNfC~~ J&'&JJLM

A (\7‘




W

GaReDe  HOPR, Nowe 101~

(Infermation Blaunk)

v L Gpss
File Number 7‘-@’7“\78_7—

0] REGISTHATION BRANCH, G.R.S.

FROM; - INQUIRY BRANCH.

Date 10=51=1919

Please furnish information as checked (¥') below regarding the following soldier:

NAEPhillips, William Oliver

RANK Pvte CRGANIZATION

Serial lNumber 1848241

GoeD,y 28th infantry

R e

" Wigs Saresh Robinsom,  (#wmb)

1513 Jacod Sty
Wheeling, We V8.

Phru! American Red UrosS, rarise
N.%, All Proper names to be

| f ' typewritten, or printed in

| PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS.

5. W- N %19,

i - it S

NC. QUESTICN REPLY
14 Do particulars of soldiers given Az jﬁl .‘éf ¢ &
above agree with Records? 4 ’ /<:°4fﬂ/?24f7/
2 Date.of Death 8 2= fﬁ‘/
?'} ,/ :
Ok AW & o’
Cause and place of death. _% ) /{' o
= s/ / =
4. Number of Casualty vCablegram, / )
o é( Ay
5. Date buried. A~ //
6.4 Grave Location. i S
(z) Complete record recuired. 6 ) V.2 pjéaLf/u”v
{(b) Nome of Cemetery or Com- g /]
mune only resquired. k @//vl./»"/
(c) Note reinterments.
7. Who reverted burial?
8. Confirmed by G.R,S.?
9.4 Report as to Grave Marker,
e, Tdentificetion Tags:
: (2) Buried with body?
(vb) Attached to grave marker? :
1 CatiT : ? = ek X5 / —d o
1Lk Complete Emergency Address? /// )’VWJ-. Exé“i 2 O j;z?‘ﬂ/z‘ /&;ért
12 Has above been notified? , Cgfy o
(Give date) G 2
13 Report the exact position of W U e :
ycur inquiry on this case.
(Reply in all cases if no
information on record)
14 Wwhat is the Photograph No,!
154 Inquiry made by?

Relensed by Information antrol

Dept.
Directory

Cards 5 x 8

:_ni::Cards 4 x 6 fuanC

\/«\ ),11. w A

L




201, Phiilips Wine Oe
2nd Ind, ACL/IBH,

Chief, Graves Registration Service, Hqe S+0s5. A.E,Fs June 12, 1919,
To: Central Records 0ffice, AeGeDe AePe0s 902, A.E.Fe

Returned, There is no burial information on record in this office regarding Private
W¥me O, Phillips, #1848241, Co.D, 28th Infantry.

CHARLES C, PIERCE,
Colonel, Q.1.,Ce UsSede
&ief, G. R. S'

l.bs



o S ff dg‘ﬂ%. }i
40 5

2nd Ind, ACL/IBH.

201. -hillips m, s

i3

Chief,Graves Registration Service, Hg. S.O.S.;A.E.F., June 12,1919,
To: Central Records Offico,AeGeDe AeP.0,902+ 4A.EeTFe

Returneds There is no burial information on record in
this office regarding Private Wm. Os, Phillips, #1848241, Co.D., 28th
Infantry. :

CHARLES Ce PIFRCE.
COlonel, QOMOC., UeSuls
Chief, G’.RGS.

s
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/

/ - g5l

TO 1~ Hwue=TRATTON BRANCH, G.R.S. FILE BUYBER

FROM ;< DATE : (4///// /

Plea’:;% furmsh 1rfomatmn 28 indicated below re zarding the following aeltllier:

HALE 70 ,{/’ )il P S M/ /f"/f./,_: & ' WER/ / Fsy i
RANK /0

Y ' o ORGANIZATION

V= Ao :
'./‘ ¢ ;’J ! ~—~y /
e ’ , Z

NO'- QUESTION "~ REPLY I
p RS Do particulars of goldier 1/) 227

3iven abovg agres with Regords? /"
s AL,-: 3
2 Date of Death. ;
3. Cause and plzce of Asath.

& Nugber of Casualty Cablezram

5. Date buried.

: : 7T .~
6. Grave Locohion. (495 ./

(a) Complete record required. |

(b) Maxwa of Cemetery or Come

mune only reguired.
7. Whe rapgorted burial.
B. Hag report been canfirmed by
GOR‘S'

9. Zeport s to Brave Yarker.

180.] Rsport 5 to Identification

T'Lgs.
Tl o ig nsarast rsl Hive?’
12.] H.s ¥/R beon notified?
{Give Dats) : {

o~

13 Report thoe oxact pogition of e S e : v ,)/J’ Vis "
~ your iaquiry on this case. 4_/{2//}’ : ‘“EL///{ 7;24'/5}\;:“ S5/

{Resly in 21l cases if no

;nfomaﬁion on rec'ord) Z// z /ZA/EA S //’//ié[:‘; 7 :

- e
' 11, ¥hat is 4ho hoto*ra,rh Me. ? S e ﬂﬁ//
= - : ]

N.B. All Propeor namos to be
prirtod in PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS. _ ‘

/ / Via / /

£ 4
) "
#

b } : » £/




TQ;~ REGISTRATION BRANCH, 3.R.S.

FROES s

Please fwrnish information us indicpted below

- .
! ' . e, =7/
e r)h,“"":a Wm0,

)

RAMK (\-\p\r <~ ORGANIZATION @’3 N

rezarding the followinz aeidflisr:

HUBER

37 \ ‘V ',' 1_);'“}.«..

Q \_9 " {." -/ T \‘ ‘JL‘
- . h‘ (,3.'
O - QUESTION ; gripbi | REBLY
: * g 7 )/ &7 & )
1. Do sarticulars of soldisy ® / 0—/ \76,—] ‘/// /
< i 44 B2 s C
Ziven sbovg azres with Recorda® e, s et p 1
2 ¥ Tt f ‘\ 5
S Date of Death. s
3, Cause and plsce of dgoth.
i Mugber of Casunlty Sablezeam | n |
Pt
5. Date buriad. :
6, § Gravse Locntion. X
(2) Comolate vecord required. /
(v) Maww of Comstery or Com- i/ \
pung only roqun.rad. s
7 ®he rovogtod burial, 3 A
8. Has resort bepn canfirmed by
Gu:.{'f)' -
9. | Ressrt s to Yrave Myrkar.
18.f Raport 18 ko Idemwifigation
T"Lgﬁn
) {4 v“\ ’ '7_‘
11, Whe is muareet roaldivel: =
4 ! §
s S : R {7 [ L
12, H.e /R besn notifisd? \ 5] = 3 2 | 7
""’-'a i "}q o X {,‘ 7 r‘ | l’ ZI p R S/{-//v\~
& FPLVE ;-TC't.O) U ;/68‘ '")/-!/\7’1" { s
; : | : ! ~
38.%  Ranort tke oxast vosibtion of : - (T‘
X L Taet ¥ ar ] o
your ipquiry gn this case. ./,// A A/E = " ) !
(I‘a"s’aly in 211 crses if no 0 : 5 /
inforpadion of record) / e e 6’, t /ﬁ
: / HL,, 5 L[V ) v /
t 4 i
Pk Waat is Ako Phetograzh Me. 1 e
N.B. all Proper namos to be ,f"“;‘ O /
printed in PLAIN BLOOK LETTERS. V
2 _‘__’—"ﬁ—"m‘
‘ e
N L e
Jf Jel
l v
/

I 4. JUINI819




A. (ERICAN RED C..0OSSs

(CROIX-ROUGE AMERICAINE)

ELYSEE 43-82 ADRESSE TELEGRAPHIQUE :

» 43-83 “AMCROSS "
TELEPHONE s 43.88 +
» 43-89

In replying Pri¢re d’adresser 4, PLACE DE LA CONCORDE
please address la réponse au
Filc#ls:-vs%‘ ............................ PARIS. June 3!‘(1, 1919.
From : Home Communication Section.
To : Chief, Graves Registration Service, 5.0.S., A.P.0. 717,
Subject : Pte. William Oliver Phillips, #1848241, Co. "D"., 28th Inf.

We have report that above soldier was killed in action May 28th,
1918, [Kindly send burial report to his aunt:-

Miss Sarah Robinson,
/ 7 1513, Jacob Street,
[/ Wheeling, W. Va.
( Would it be possible for you to inform us whether or not this |
d

eath report has been verified? |

Home Communication Section.

Buresu of Home & Hospital Service.
EHJ/SKS. e

S
~
)
°
n
«
o
I
™




J
L |
(24 ' ¥ . v .
« b e, v V%
« Y
e d - & : 4 ’
J DILT k » 10 -
o & #3 9 i 3 r J 14 8
r 4 } . ; PR g
e ‘ ; T T ] r ~ - ¢ i L ( LT -
‘ S ¥ 4 = S
[ r 4 p AT € ¢ © T e . t T o
% ) r e
g ‘ - & 7E
¢ ,- ) W £ .Y \. 4% ;;":a:i; 13 i
D9 k i . g =
o
g X PRt 3 \ J
b ¢ .
f : ) / ¢ bryCE DE-TY COUCOKDE
<YWCEO22
VDKEZE FECEVEHIONE

I ACEE )

'R E -~ 1 ¥ o .
o V] ¥ LS 1 A G S R
8 ! = K1 7 | i 1) { ()P,
A %4 3 i ’ ¥ i Yy i3 1 Nt Co G
o S)




i &
=/ i S G

8th Ind. ‘ GO § &

6.0.36.5. Composite Regiment, Third Amny, A.E.F. May 23rd 1919, To: Central Records
Office, 4.GeDs APO 902, A.E,F,

l. The follewing information was obtained from Cpl, Walter B.Rice formerly of
Cood 28th Infantry, now on Detached Service with Co,.B, Composite Regiment,Thiird
Army, Private Phillips was in Cpl., Rice's squad at the time of the Cantigny attaclk,

2¢ Private Willlam O Phillips, at the time of his death, was a member of Co,
"D" 28th Infantry, as he was assigned to that organization on Mgy 26,1918,

% While going over the top at the Battle of Cantigny, May, 28th Priwate Phillips
Was killed instantly by machine gun fire throught the ehkest and heart about 700 yards
east of Cantigny on the morning of May 28th , at about 8,30 AN,

4o DPrivate Phillips was not very well acquainted with the members of the Company
as he was only with the organization 2 days before going into the attack, Personal
effects, as far as known, were buried with Private Phillips,

Edward S, Johnston,
Captain, Infantry

Omndg.Co.
201, PhilliPs, William O, 9th Ind, GRH/bb

Central Refords Office, A.G‘.D. A.P,0, #902, A+E.F. lay 31, 1919, To: Chief.
Graves Registration Service, A,P.0. #717,

Information is desired as to whether there is any record of this soldier's
grave in your office,

; HoMoNelly =
Adjutan General ,

10th Ind, :
Chief, Graves Registration Service, Hqs S¢0.5¢ A.E.Fe June 12, 1919 To: Central
Becords Offioe,’ A.G‘.D. AcPooogongquFo

Returned. There is no burial information on record in this office regarding
Pvte Wme O, Phillips, #1848241, Co.Ds 28th Infantry.

: CHARIES C, PIERCE
Colonel, Qel.Ce UsSedo ~
Chief, GeRoeSe

1be






201. Phillips, Wme O 1st Inde Jsi/1se

(3.F. 6/12/19)

Centrsl Records Office, A.G.D.,A.Pe0. 902, MNay 28th 1919 - To Chief, Graves
Registration Service, A.P.0. 717, requesting information ns to burisl

place of Pvt. Williem Oliver Fhillips 1848241,

The sbove mentioned soldier, late of Coe Do 28th Infsniry, was killed
in action on May 28th 1918,

HoMs Nelly,

3 inclse Ad jutent General.






HEADQUARTERS BASE SECTION N0.2,
Se0eSe AeE.F, FRANCE,
Office of the Base Surgeon

6 ¥ay, 1919,

Froms Andrew J. Goodwin, Captain, M.C.
0ffice of Base Surgeon, Base Section No. 2, AePs0, 705,

Tos Central Records Office, Bourges,

Subject:William Oliver Fhillips, Pvt 1848241, Co.De 28th Inf, lst Div,

1, Request information as to present wheregbouts if alive of William
Oliver Phillips, Army serial number 1848241, Co, D. 28th Infantry who was
reported "Missing in action, May 28th, 1918 Status subject to change™ in
- a telegram to relatives fram the Adjutant Gereral's Office dated February 14th

1919,

2, Base Hospital No., 114, Hospital Centre Beau Desert (Gironde) has no
record of the above named soldier. A Pvt, William Phillips, Co.,D. 354th Inf.
was evacuated to the U.S. on the USS Antigone Mareh 13th, 1919, according
to their records and this has been confused by the Red Cross searcher far the

above named soldier,

ANDREW Jo GOODWIN
Captain, Medical Corps.

201, Phillips, Wm, O, 1st Ind, JS3/1s0e

(SeFe 6412,19)

Central Records Office, A.GeDs AsPs0, 902, Moy 28th 1919 = To the Chief, Craves
Registration Service, A.P,0. 717, requesting information as to burial
place of Pvt, William Oliver Phillips #184824%1,

The above mentioned soldier, late of Co, D, 28th Infantry, was killed
in action on May 28th 1918,

HoM, NELLY
ADJUTANT GENERAL,~

3 Inclse

ib,



Form 125

64— C.P.LLONLC 15,000,000

S:GNAL CORPS, UNITED STATES ARMY

TELEGRAM

11118

RECEIVED AT: HEADQUARTERS SERVICES OF SUPPLY, A. E. F. : /j} 125) ‘ P
130 X DS 370B 67 VV < /
BORDEAUX MAY 6 )
CHIEF GRAVES REGISTRATION
TOURS
PHILLIPS 184

REQUEST GRAVE LOCAT ION OF PVT WILLIAM OLIVER

8 INFY REPORTED MISSING IN ACTION MAY

no

Co D

(@]

(8]
(&)
o
- )

28 1918

FANDERS

/ O

RECEIVED

G.R.S.

'___—_——___’_—————“
7-MALL91)
OGO M

8241




. i Phillips, W. diam ../ 5th Ind,

Statistical Section, Hqe 1lst Div, May 4, 1919, == To Central Records Office, A,P.0
#902,

\

1. Inviting attention tw 4th Indoprsement, - 5

Ce W CRIPPS
Acc/jtg Capte Inf, U.S.A.
~ 3 Div. Per, Ad.’to

(]

201, Phillies, Willlam 0, ° 6th Ind, Se5=30=19  GRH/bb,
Central Records Office, A.G.Ds AsP.0s #902, A.E.Fo May 9, 1919,
To Conmanding Offiser, Co. 4, 28th Infantry.

1, It is requested that all available information regarding the death of
Pvie. Phillips be secured from Cpl, Walter B, Rice, and & 1 infomation secured
be incorporated in an indorsement hereon,

2, All papers to be returned to this offiee at the earliest practicable
moment,

By command of Gensxral Pershing

HoH.Welly
Adjutant Generale
7th Inde
Cos"A" 28th Infaniry, Germany, Mg 22nd 1919-To C.0, C0,B03rd Army Composite Regiment

s £ Records of this organization show Cpls, Walter B, Rize to be with your
organization,

WeHoO!'Brien
Captain, 28th Inf,
‘Commanding,

o
o
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VHEELING,ws Vae A4pril 22, 1919,

Captain indrew J, Goodwin, H,C,
Base Surgeon's Office
Headquarters Base Section No.2
American E, Fa. FRANCE,

My dear Captain Goodwine

We have been hunting for months for my brother William Oliver
Phillips, who was reported "Missing in action, May 28th, 1918, The official notice
did not reach us, however, until & telegram eame from the Adjutant General's Office
on February 1l4th, 1919,

We received a cable from the Red Cross (Paris) stating their
searcher at Base Hospital 114 had located my brother and that he had evacusted to the
Steamer Antigone sailing March 12th, This soldier who came on this vessel was a Private
William Phillips, of Arkansas, next of kin, Mrs, Ado Koff: he belonged to Company D,
28th Infantry, FPirst Division.

Drs Emerson Megrail suggested I write you in regard making a
further search for my brother, and I am enclosing herewith all the data we have.

The Adjutant General (Washimgton . D,C.) and Congressman Feely,
of our District, have cabled General Pershing for Will's service record.

Will was born in Wheeling, West Virginia, and his mnext of kin
is given: Mrs, WeC.Etzler, Serial number 1848241,

Any information you may be able to obtain will be greatly appre=
ciated by me,

Yours truly,

e - Bt Elizabeth Etzler,

Mrs ., W.G.Etzler,
41 Zane Ave,
Wheeling,W.Vae
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) Offize of :
" DR. WILLIAM C, ETZLER S b
WHEELIN,W.VA. 7 08”8 |

April 10th, 1919,

Subjeet: Private William Oliver Phillips
Home address: Listed 110 Zane Ave,, Wheeling, We Va,

Left Wheeling for Camp Lee, Va,, September 20th, 1917,

First Address: Battery E, 314th Field Artillery,

Second Address: 320th Ambulance Company. (Corporal)

Was taken to France some time in March 1918, from Campt Merritt, N.J.

Pirst Overseas Address: March Replacement Detachmont.
2nd Lte Fe 4s Re Co
Ameriecan E, F.

Second Overseas Address: Fourth Co, lst Infantry Tr. Regt.
A.P,0, 727, American E.F.

Third and Last Address: Letter dated May 27th, 1918:
Company D, 28th Infantry, American E, F.

This letter was censored by Chas, W. Bellis,
2nd Lte. 26th Inf,

William Oliver Phillips never received amy mail from the United States,
eltho this matter was taken up with the Foreign Military Postal Service, In
July 1918 we were assured by this department that they had taken up the mat-
ter with his former Comanders and hoped he would have no further trouble

with his mail,

In telegram, dated February 1l4th, 1919, from the Adjutant General's Of=-
fice, he was reported "Missing in action Hay 28th, 1918," "Status subject

to change.™

Quite a few letters returned to relatives in December 1918 were marked
"Wounded," Letters returned in March 1919 have boen mrked Deceased,
verified by Statistical Division."

Ibe
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HEADQUARTERS 25th INFANTRY
Germany
23 March 1919,
Miss Sarah Robinson,

Wheeling, We Virgina

In reply to your letter of Febrwary 27, 1919, requesting information
as to William O, Phillips, 1848241, Company D, this regiment, will say:

A1l the information we can possibly give you is the fact that he was
found to be missing after the Battle of Cantigny, May 28, 1918. He was not
reported to these headquarters as smuch at the time,

We have made every effort to locate Private Phillips as well as the many
others who were, and are still missing in that fierce engagement. Many

are probably dead and were buried in tremches during the battle and probable
those who buried them forgoet to meke a report of same,

Our casualties (28th Infantry) in that three day engagement, were more ‘than
1200 ineluding more than 150 missing, most of whom we believe are killed., We
are in hopes however that Private Phillips may yet be located in some hospital
and anythung ‘furhter we hear of him we will gladly cammnicate to yous

Yery truly,
Co We Cripps

Captain 28th Infantry
Personnel Adjutant,
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201, (Phillips, Willism Oliver) Enl. 1st TInd.

War Depart. 4,G.0. March 7, 1919 = To the Commanding General, American Expeditiona~
Ty Forces, for report as to whether any further information has been obtained as

to that fate of the soldier, The roster of Company D. 28th Infantry, of June 39th
show the soldier "missing since operations against Cantigny, May 28, 1918,"

By order of the Secretary of War,

Adjutant General,

1, encl,

20l. (Phillips, Williem O, ) 2nd Ind, GRH/bbe

Central Records Office, A.G»Ds A.Ps0.#902, A,E.F, April 23, 1919 , Tos
Persomnel Adjutent , lst Division. For report. ‘

ls The records of this office show soldier in guestion missing in action
singe May 28, 1918, This fact has been officially reported to Washington.

2, Al1 pepers to be returned to this office at the earliest practicable moment

By commad of General Pershing:

WM. A.WOODLEF
Adjutant General,

201, Phillisp, William O, 3rd Ind.
State Sect, Hqs 1st Div, May 1st, 1919, == To persemmel 268th Infantry.

l, For &l available informsiion concerning this socldiers

Cs Wo CRIFPS :
Captain, Inf, USA

CB/ jtg.

. 4th Ind. . =
Phillips William O

Personnel Adjutant, 28th Infantry, Germeny, May 2, 1919 - To statistical Sectlon, |
1st Dive Amer, E.F ,

1. Status of Pvi, William O, Phillips, 1848241, C0.D, 26th Infantry, was changed
fron missing t0 killed in agtion May 28th, 1918, on April 5, 1919/

2e Cpl, Walter B, Rice, Co.A, zéth Infantry, was an eyewitness of Pvt, Phillips

death,
0.Gs»Lippincott,
18t Lieut, 28th Infantry,

1b, Actg Personnel Adjte



Wheeling,W, Va.

Adjutant Generdl of the Ammy,
Washington, D. Co. =

My dear Sir:

My brother=in-law, Private William Oliver Phillips of Co, D, 28th Infan~-
try, last known address has not been heard from for six months, We have tried every
means $0 get in commnication with him, through the Red Cross, Forsign Military Postal
Service, also your office but so far have met with no SUCCesS,

: He left Wheeling for Camp Lee Sept. 20th 1917 and was placed in Battery
E 314th Field Artillery, was later transferred to 320 Ambulance Coe, Camp Lee, Va. Was
taken over seas in Marech 1918 and his first address we received was March Replacement
Detachment, 2nd COsy 4 E. F» 2nd Lts FeldoR.Co Aletter dated lisy 12th gives the fol-
lowing address: ; 4th Co,, lst Tr, Regt, American E.F. .

Via N, Y. A.P.0, 727

and in June received his last letter to us dated Vay 27th stating he had at last re-
céived a permanent hame with Co,D, 28th Inf, He had received no ward from home at
that time regardless address given, We received a liter from Cpl, John W Shultz of
the Chemical Warfare Dept. (Engr.) Nov., 10th stating he had occasion to be whers the
28th Infantry was located and was unable to find Pvt, Phillips and they had no record
of his being in the regiment ami then received dates back to May 1=t 1918,

We are all ruch concerned as to his welfare and would thank you if you
will make special effort in our behalf, any expense of cablegrams I will gladly pay.

Most respectfully yours,

-

February 1l4th 1919 resceived a telegram from the Adjutant General stating Private William °

Oliver Phillips was missing in action May 28th, 1918,

DUPLICATE CGPY,
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Hon, Howard Sutherland,
Menber of Senste,
wa&imon, De Co°

My dear Semator,

Your letter recelved and will say in reply that the scldier stramgely
missing, William Oliver Phillips has been missing since last May, His sister Mrs, Dre
Btzler asked me to write you again t0 know if anything can be done in the matter, Na-
turally she is very anxious about her brother and the reports frem the War Department
Seem very comflicting, I am enclosing a copy of the letter she wrote to the Adjutant
General at Washington in regard to this matter. She received a telegram the 14th of
this month fram the Adjutant General's Offiece stating that her brother was missing
Ain action May 28th., This was the day after he wrote the letter to his sister,

; He wrote t0 his sister that he had been transferred from om Company
to another in the same Regiment, 1st Regiment Regular Armye. His sister wrote to the
Captain of the Company brother and received a reply on July stating that her brdther
had mever been transferred to his Company and that there was no such a member of the
Company by that name, Several of her letters to him have been returned unclaimed
marked .{Wounded). She thinks this Reglment is mow in Germanmy, She asks me towrite you
if 1t would be worth while for her to came over to Washington and state the case 4o
the Secretary of War or Adjutant Gemeralts Office to see if she ean get any information
as to the where-abouts of her brother and whether he is alive or dead, If I get my
Pags~port and you would advise lMrs, Etzler t0 cane on to Washington I will go from here
to Washington I will go from here to Washington with her on my way to Wew York,

Now my dear Semator I kmow you are a very busy man and no doubt yeu are
berhaps annoyed by a request of this kind but it seems to me that this is a very umusual
thing for a seldier to drop out and no trace apparently left of gim. 5

Urs, Etzler had Dr. Wilsen, a very prominent physician here, to write
to Secretary of war Baker who is & very intimate friend of Dr, Wilson's to investigate

but I believe so far has had no reply.

I would like t0 sail from New York two weeks from to-morrow but would
have 0 leavs here not later than the 12th or 13th as it requires about two days in New
York to get a pass-port to France vised so I will appreciate it if you could urge the

Depmartment of State to act on my spplication seon, :

%

With kindest regards, I am,
Yours,

He P.McGregory

HPM HY
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